
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR RESOURCES AND CLIMATE CHANGE 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change,  
Councillor Nick Bennett 
 
TUESDAY, 12 AUGUST 2025 AT 9.30 AM  
 
REMOTE MEETING VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 8 July 2025  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2.   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct  
 

3.   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

4.   Fair Funding Review 2.0 Consultation Response  (Pages 5 - 24) 
Report by the Chief Finance Officer  
 

5.   Phoenix Centre, Lewes - Options for next steps  (Pages 25 - 28) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer  
 

6.   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Deputy Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 4 August 2025 
 
Contact Sophie Webb, Governance and Democracy Manager,  
01273 337495 
Email: sophie.webb@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website. The live broadcast is accessible at: 
https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/your-council/videos-of-council-meetings/webcasts 
 
 

https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/your-council/videos-of-council-meetings/webcasts


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR RESOURCES AND CLIMATE CHANGE 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change, Councillor Nick 
Bennett, on 8 July 2025 at Remote Meeting via Microsoft Teams  

 

 

Councillors Maples, Swansborough and Wright spoke on item 4 (see minute 15) 

 

 

11. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 10 JUNE 2025  

 

11.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 10 
June 2025. 

 

12. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 

12.1 There were none. 

 

13. URGENT ITEMS  

 

13.1 There were none. 

 

14. REPORTS  

 

14.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 

 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 

15. COUNTY HALL SITE OPTIONS - UPDATE ON ASSET REVIEW  

 

15.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
15.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
1) Note the contents of the report; and 
 
2) Agree a further report will be presented in summer 2026 to reassess the options outlined in 
this report reflecting Local Government Reorganisation updates. 
 
REASONS 
 
15.3 The immediate actions outlined in the Lead Member report considered on 15 October 
2024 have been progressed, as detailed in the report. 
 
15.4 It is important the medium and long-term proposals for the County Hall site are fully 
aligned with Local Government Reorganisation considerations. All 6 local authorities in East 
Sussex are required to submit their final plan to Government in September 2025 and it is 
anticipated Government will make a decision in spring 2026 on the proposed unitary 
organisation. This will include the spatial geographical boundaries for a new unitary(s) and its 
roles and responsibilities linked to the proposed Mayoral function across West Sussex, East 
Sussex and Brighton & Hove.  
 
15.5 A new unitary authority will also need to consider its wider asset strategy, service needs 
and therefore future office and civic space which may impact on future options for County Hall 
campus as well as other office hubs from all 6 authorities in East Sussex. 
 
15.6 Given the impact of Sussex Devolution and Local Government Reorganisation on the 
long-term proposals for the County Hall site, a further report is presented to the Lead Member in 
summer 2026 to set out recommended next steps following Government’s decision in spring 
2026. 

 

 

Page 4



 

Report to: Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

12 August 2025 

By: Chief Finance Officer  
 

Title: Fair Funding Review 2.0 Consultation Response 

 
Purpose: 

 
To provide an update on the impacts of the Fair Funding Review 2.0 
consultation and set out the Council’s proposed response. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change is recommended to: 
 
(1) Approve the proposed consultation response; and 
 
(2) Delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer to make any further minor amendments and to 
submit the final response by 15 August 2025. 
 

 

1. Background 

1.1 The government has issued its latest consultation paper on the funding reforms, known as the Fair 

Funding Review 2.0 (FFR2.0). It is an 8-week consultation, running from 20 June 2025 to 15 August 2025 

and respondents are asked to answer 46 questions on the range of proposals. The link to the consultation 

is found at: https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/the-fair-funding-review-20. 

1.2 The fair funding review has been a long time coming, with the current formula dating back to 

2013/14. The Council has lobbied for many years for the government to reform local government funding, 

so welcomes the simplification of the overall funding system, the plan for a multi-year settlement, and the 

fact that formulae to assess needs are being updated. However, the impact of the draft proposals in FFR2.0 

is expected to be detrimental to East Sussex County Council (ESCC), with a modelled loss of grant funding 

in the region of £18m by the end of the multi-year settlement to 2028/29.  

2. Supporting information 

Approach 

2.1 The FFR2.0 proposals cover 2 main aspects: an update of councils’ assessed needs, which 

includes an adjustment to reflect the differing ability of each council to raise council tax income; and a 

simplification o
[...]
RNF is welcome, ESCC does not agree 

with its calculation. The 20-mile capping risks underfunding authorities like ESCC where long-distance 

travel is often a necessity rather than choice, with around 10% of journeys over 20 miles. These longer 

journeys are often the most expensive, supporting Alternative Provision and Education Otherwise than at 

School. ESCC would prefer a tiered weighting system that reflects the cost of longer journeys, rather than 

excluding them from the calculation. 

3.26  The straight road formula discounts ESCC’s rural roads and appears quite reductive for a big 

county. It doesn’t reflect the reality of ESCC’s transport networks and East Sussex has limited direct routes, 

especially to special schools. ESCC would prefer to use actual road distances or a weighted proxy that 

accounts for rurality and/or travel time. 

Page 10



3.27  ESCC does not know how the figure of Special Educational Need and Disability (SEND) travel 

costing 6.6 times more than mainstream travel was arrived at, nor whether it accounts for regional 

variation. If ESCC includes public transport (freedom passes) in its costs, the difference is greater than 6.6 

times the cost. This will understate the complexity of provision especially for children who need medical 

support on transport. There should be consideration of rurality, need for children who travel on their own, 

personal assistants or nurses, specialist vehicles, and longer travel times. 

4. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 

4.1 The Council has considered the government’s proposed funding reforms, which are likely to mean 

a loss of settlement funding for 2026/27. While aspects of the reforms are welcome, ESCC has concerns 

with some of the proposals and how this will impact the Council’s financial position over the settlement 

period. ESCC hopes that the response, together with those of other authorities within the Council’s 

networks, will be reflected in the government’s policy statement and final settlement due before the end of 

2025. 

4.2 The proposed response set out at Appendix 1 is in draft format. Further work continues in 

consultation with other local authorities and network bodies.  

4.3 The Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change is therefore recommended to: 

 Approve the proposed consultation response; and   

 Delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer to make any further minor amendments and 

to submit the final response by 15 August 2025 

 

IAN GUTSELL 
Chief Finance Officer 

Contact Officer: Thomas Alty 
Tel. No. 07701 394836 
Email: Thomas.Alty@eastsussex.gov.uk  

 

Background Documents: 

None 

Local Members: 

All 

Page 11

mailto:Thomas.Alty@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

ESCC Proposed FFR2.0 Consultation Response (Draft) 

Question 1 

What are your views on the updated SFA resulting in zero allocations, and the use of mitigations to 

avoid zero allocations? 

Given that the sector is significantly overspending, then a zero allocation suggests either the 

formulae are not reflective of needs, or the total core spending power is way below the true needs 

of local government. Nevertheless, ESCC agrees that mitigations be used to avoid zero 

allocations. 

Question 2 

Do you agree with how the government proposes to determine the Isles of Scilly’s Settlement 

Funding Assessment? 

Yes 

Question 3 

Do you agree with the government’s plans to simplify the grant landscape? 

We welcome the end to competitive bidding and a simplification of grant funding. We agree that 

the government should be looking to reduce the number of specific grants. However, the needs 

related to these grants must be reflected in a fair settlement to avoid authorities losing funding and 

receiving settlement that is less than the needs they face in these areas.  

Question 4 

Do you agree with the formulae for individual services the government proposes to include? 

ESCC a
[...]
 inclusion, and in addressing loneliness, such as library services, 

subsidised transport and support to the VCSE. 

To ensure fair and equitable outcomes of the funding review, ongoing assessment of equality 

impacts will be vital, including engagement with stakeholders to identify potential issues, 

particularly where data relating to people sharing specific protected characteristics is limited. 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Report to:  Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change 

  

Date of meeting:  

  

12 August 2025  

By:  Chief Operating Officer   

  

Title:  Phoenix Centre, Lewes – Options for next steps 

  

Purpose:  To seek a declaration that the property is surplus to the operational 

requirements of the Council and to seek agreement to let the asset 

in accordance with s123 of the Local Government Act 1972.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change is recommended to:  

1) Declare the Phoenix Centre, Lewes (the Property) to be surplus to the Council’s 
requirements; and 
 

2) Agree that the Property be let in accordance with s123 of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 

 

 

1  Background  

1.1 Following a public consultation from 3 October 2024 to 28 November 2024, Cabinet 
approved the closure of the Phoenix Centre Day Service for older people with physical and 
mental health needs on 25 February 2025 - Decision - Proposal to close the Phoenix Centre 
Day Service for older people | East Sussex County Council. The service has since ceased 
operating from the Property and the East Sussex County Council (the Council) has supported 
the adults with accessing alternative services in the community. 
 
1.2 The Property, known as the Phoenix Centre, is identified in Appendix 1. It comprises 
a single storey building that was constructed in the 1980s. It has a central courtyard and a 
parking area. The Property is well located in Lewes, with access off Phoenix Causeway / 
Malling Street. It
[...]
ounding landholdings can then be considered once the future structure of local government 
from 1 April 2028 is known 
   
2.5 Renting to an ESCC partner or external tenant (Option 2) is therefore considered to be 
the most appropriate strategy. If this option is agreed, the Property will be marketed by a local 
commercial agent. Any offers received will be considered based on the viability of the proposed 
operation, in addition to other factors such as the net income potential for the Council. If offers 
are made by community or voluntary organisations, they will be considered alongside 
companies submitting commercial bids, as well as any made by a Council partner. The Council 
shall ensure that any letting arrangement it enters into, secures the best consideration that can 
reasonably be obtained, as required by s.123 of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
2.6 The Property is not listed as an Asset of Community Value under the Localism Act 
2011. 
 
2.7 In the event that an offer is accepted, but the transaction does not progress as 
expected, the Council would reserve the right to proceed with the next best offer, or to re-
market the Property (as appropriate). The timeframe for a transaction varies depending on a 
number of reasons. For example, the offer may be subject to planning approval. Expected 
timescales will be recorded at heads of terms stage.  
 
2.8 The Local Member has been consulted on the proposed strategy.  
 
3  Conclusion and reasons for recommendations   

3.1  The Council has no ongoing operational use for the Property. The Property is surplus 
to the Council’s requirements and the letting of it will reduce revenue liabilities relating to the 
management and holding costs of this surplus asset, as well as providing the Council with an 
income stream. 
 
3.2 The Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change is therefore recommended to 
declare the Property to be surplus to the Council’s requirements and approve the letting of it in 
accordance with s.123 of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

ROS PARKER 
Chief Operating Officer 
 

Contact Officer: Rebecca Lewis 

Tel: 01273 335873 

Email: rebecca.lewis@eastsussxex.gov.uk 

 

LOCAL MEMBER 

Councillor Johnny Denis 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None   

Page 26

https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/your-council/about/property/strategy/strategy
https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/your-council/about/property/strategy/strategy
mailto:rebecca.lewis@eastsussxex.gov.uk


East Sussex
County Council
County Hall
St Annes Crescent
Lewes

Map Title: Phoenix Centre. Lewes

1:1,250Scale:
Date: Map No:

Author:
04/07/2025 1

LT

Brooks Road

BrooksRoad

North
Court

Mallin
g

Stree
t

Cliffe High
Street

Brooks
Road

Foundry Passage

CuilfailTunnel

Railway Lane

Brooks
Road

Cuilfail Tunnel

Malling Street

Thomas Street

Phoenix Causeway

Phoenix Causeway

Chapel Hill

Farncombe Road

Rusbridge Lane

Eastgate Wharf

Cliffe High Street

Bear Yard

High Street

South Street

Brooks Road

Cu
ilfa

il Tu
nnel

Ro
und

about

Brooks Road

Roundabout

English's Passage

Brooks Road

Railway Lane

Foundry Lane

North Court

Cuilfail

Malling Street

Malling Street

Morris Road

Southcliffe

Harveys Way

Cliffe High Street

Daveys Lane

Malling Street

´

Aerial Photography © Getmapping.com 2025. © East Sussex County Council 2025.
© Crown copyright and database rights 2025 Ordnance Survey 100019601.
You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to respond to, or interact with,
the organisation that provided you with the data. You are not permitted to copy,
sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

Cities Revealed aerial photography © The GeoInformation Group 2012
© database right Landmark Information Group Ltd. All rights reserved 2025

0 20 40 60 8010
Meters

Page 27

Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 8 July 2025
	4 Fair Funding Review 2.0 Consultation Response
	Appendix 1

	5 Phoenix Centre, Lewes - Options for next steps
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR RESOURCES AND CLIMATE CHANGE 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change, Councillor Nick 
Bennett, on 12 August 2025 at Remote Meeting via Microsoft Teams  

 

 

Councillors Denis, Maples and Stephen Shing spoke on items 4 and 5 (see minutes 20 and 21) 

 

16. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 8 JULY 2025  

 

16.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8 
July 2025. 

 

17. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 

17.1 There were none. 

 

18. URGENT ITEMS  

 

18.1 There were none. 

 

19. REPORTS  

 

19.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 

 

20. FAIR FUNDING REVIEW 2.0 CONSULTATION RESPONSE  

 

20.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer. 
 



 

 

 

 

DECISIONS 
 
20.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) Approve the proposed consultation response; and 
 
(2) Delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer to make any further minor amendments and 
to submit the final response by 15 August 2025. 
 
REASONS 
 
20.3 The Council has considered the government’s proposed funding reforms, which are 
likely to mean a loss of settlement funding for 2026/27. While aspects of the reforms are 
welcome, East Sussex County Council has concerns with some of the proposals and how this 
will impact the Council’s financial position over the settlement period.  
 
20.4 East Sussex County Council hopes that the response, together with those of other 
authorities within the Council’s networks, will be reflected in the government’s policy statement 
and final settlement due before the end of 2025. 
 
20.5 The proposed response set out at Appendix 1 of the report is in draft format. Further 
work continues in consultation with other local authorities and network bodies. 

 

21. PHOENIX CENTRE, LEWES - OPTIONS FOR NEXT STEPS  

 

21.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
21.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
1) Declare the Phoenix Centre, Lewes (the Property) to be surplus to the Council’s 
requirements; and 
 
2) Agree that the Property be let in accordance with s123 of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
REASONS 
 
21.3 The Council has no ongoing operational use for the Property. The Property is surplus to 
the Council’s requirements and the letting of it will reduce revenue liabilities relating to the 
management and holding costs of this surplus asset, as well as providing the Council with an 
income stream. 

 

 


